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21 Rogers St Maryborough  

Proposal: 

Construction of two single storey dwellings on a vacant lot.  

Lot 15\LP17937 

Zone: 

GENERAL  RESIDENTIAL 1 (GRZ1) 

 

Overlays: 

Land Subject to Inundation (LSIO) 

Schedule 1 
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Other overlays in the vicinity not directly affecting this land  

PUBLIC PARK AND RECREATION ZONE 
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Executive Summary 
It is proposed that two single storey dwellings be constructed on the site at 21 Rogers 
Street Maryborough. Dwelling 1 and 2 will both contain three bedrooms, provide generous 
living areas, a large alfresco entertaining area and sufficient open space for the planting of 
nine canopy trees. Double garages will be provided and single width crossovers allow 
access to each. The site is almost triangular, featuring a long frontage to Rogers Street and 
narrowing toward Loch Street.  

The proposal will reflect aspects of the neighbourhood character and be appropriate to the 
site and surroundings. The single story design with hipped corrugated roofs reflects the 
predominant architectural style of the area. Red brick construction is common throughout 
regional Victoria and the charcoal coloured roofs reflect contemporary trends. The front set 
backs and spacing between dwellings maintains the rhythm of the streetscape and ensures 
that the proposal does not appear to drastically increase the density of development. No 
front fencing is proposed aligning with many other dwellings on the street and the planting 
of canopy trees and other landscaping will help to soften views to the dwellings.  

The proposal will meet the strategic directions of Clause 02.03-6 Housing, by increasing the 
density of housing in an established residential area with good access to services and 
amenities.. Clause 02.03-6 states “The Shire will need to cater for diverse housing needs 
close to services considering the ageing population and changing family structures”. 
Affordable housing is a noted strength of the shire. The Central Goldfields Shire seeks to 
maintain this strength, while prioritising energy efficient housing and facilitating urban 
consolidation on existing residential lots in Maryborough. By increasing the housing density 
of the area through the development of two dwellings on a lot, the proposal will provide 
affordable housing with good access to facilities and meet the aims of Clause 02.03-6. 

The proposal is appropriate for the site and neighbourhood context. It will have a negligible 
impact on the amenity of surrounding dwellings while providing good internal and external 
amenity for future residents.  

The design proposed meets all of the Clause 55 standards required, with the exception of 
one bedroom of Dwelling 1 being slightly short of the dimensions required. However, this 
bedroom exceeds the minimum area and is an acceptable design compromise.  
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Site Description 

   

21 Rogers St Maryborough  Frontage 

  

The subject site is a vacant corner block, roughly triangular in shape, measuring 65.8m long 
at the Rogers St frontage, 27m deep adjacent to 19 Rogers St, 68m long at the rear 
adjacent to the PPRZ  and 6.9m long at the Loch St frontage. The total area of the site is 
1114m2. The site falls slightly from south to north and from west to east. 
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Neighbourhood and Site Description 

 

The subject site is located on the corner of Rogers and Loch St Marysborough.  

To the north of the site are several single storey dwellings facing Rogers Street. Adjacent to 
the site to the north at 19 Rogers St is a single storey weatherboard dwelling with hipped 
and gabled tin roof and low picket fence.  At 17 Rogers St is a single storey weatherboard 
dwelling with hipped tiled roof and no front fencing. Number 15 Rogers St is a 
weatherboard dwelling with a hipped tin roof and low chain link front fence. The dwelling at 
13 Rogers St is also of weatherboard construction with a hipped and gabled tin roof and no 
front fencing. Many of these dwellings feature large out buildings, those at 17 and 13 
Rogers St occupy a large proportion of their rear private open space. 

THere are no dwellings to the south of the subject site on Loch Street. Similarly, the rear of 
the site is adjacent to a Public Park and Recreation Zone with dwellings on Majorca Road 
being around 65m to the east. 

Opposite the site at 22 Rogers St is a single storey weatherboard dwelling with hipped and 
gabled tin roof, no front fencing and a large proportion of area occupied by outbuildings. 
Number 20 Rogers St  a single storey weatherboard dwelling with a gabled tin roof, no front 
fencing and a large proportion of area occupied by outbuildings. At 18 Rogers St is a single 
storey weatherboard dwelling with hipped and gabled tin roof and low front fencing. While 
16 Rogers St also utilises a weatherboard construction with hipped and gabled tin roofing 
and a low front fence.  
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The subject site is located in the south of Maryborough and is approximately 13 minutes 
walk to the Railway station servicing the Mildura line. The Number 3 Bus can also be 
accessed via a 5 minute walk to Majorca Street which services the centre of Maryborough. 
The site  provides good access to services and transport with the Woolworths supermarket 
around 4 minutes drive, located in the central business district on Tuggera Street to the 
north. There are a number of retail stores, such as KMart and ALDI located in this shopping 
strip as well as specialty stores, hospitality and recreational opportunities.  Outdoor 
recreational facilities include the Jack Pascoe Reserve, 8 minutes walk to the east and the 
Gillies Street Children's playground 5 minutes walk to the west.  
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Plans Excerpts 

 

Proposed Site Floor Plan TP03 

 

 

South Elevation 
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East Elevation 

 

 

North Elevation 

 

West Elevation 

Response to Planning Provisions 
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32.08 General Residential Zone 1 (GRZ1) 

Purpose 

To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

To encourage development that respects the neighbourhood character of the area. 

To encourage a diversity of housing types and housing growth particularly in locations 
offering good access to services and transport. 

To allow educational, recreational, religious, community and a limited range of other 
non-residential uses to serve local community needs in appropriate locations. 

32.08-1 Neighbourhood character objectives 

A schedule to this zone must contain the neighbourhood, heritage, environment or 
landscape character objectives to be achieved for the area. 

Schedule 1.0 Neighbourhood Character Objectives 

None Specified 

32.08-2 Table of uses 

The site will be used as a Dwelling, which is a Section 1 use and does not require a 
permit. 

32.08-4 Construction or extension of a dwelling, small second 
dwelling or residential building 

Minimum garden area requirement 

An application to construct or extend a dwelling, small second dwelling or residential 
building on a lot must provide a minimum garden area as set out in the following table: 
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The site would require 30% minimum garden area, 50.40% or 561.53m2 are 
provided as garden area. 

 

32.08-7 Construction and extension of two or more dwellings on a 
lot, dwellings on common property and residential buildings 

Permit requirement 

A permit is required to: 

●​ Construct two or more dwellings on a lot. 

A development must meet the requirements of Clause 55. This does not apply to a 
development of four or more storeys, excluding a basement. 

32.08-8 Requirements of Clause 54 and Clause 55 

A schedule to this zone may specify the requirements of: 

●​ Standards B2-1, B2-5, B2-8 and B3-5 of Clause 55 of this scheme. 

If a requirement is not specified in a schedule to this zone, the requirement set out in the 
relevant standard of Clause 54 or Clause 55 applies. 

No requirements are specified in the schedule to this zone. 

 

32.08-11 Maximum building height requirement for a dwelling, small 
second dwelling or residential building 
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A building must not be constructed for use as a dwelling or a residential building that: 

●​ exceeds the maximum building height specified in a schedule to this zone; or 

●​ contains more than the maximum number of storeys specified in a schedule to this 

zone. 

Schedule 4.0  

None specified 

If no maximum building height or maximum number of storeys is specified in a schedule to 
this zone: 

●​ the building height must not exceed 11 metres; and 

●​ the building must contain no more than 3 storeys at any point. 

The dwellings shall be single storey and under the maximum height permitted.  

32.08-12 Application requirements 

An application must be accompanied by the following information, as appropriate: 

●​ For a development of two or more dwellings on a lot, dwellings on common 
property and residential buildings of three storeys or less, excluding a basement, 
the site description and design response as required in Clause 55. 

See Clause 55 Assessment below 

●​ Plans drawn to scale and dimensioned which show: 
○​ Site shape, size, dimensions and orientation. 
○​ The siting and use of existing and proposed buildings. 
○​ Adjacent buildings and uses. 
○​ The building form and scale. 
○​ Setbacks to property boundaries. 

See plans attached 

●​ The likely effects, if any, on adjoining land, including noise levels, traffic, the hours of 
delivery and despatch of goods and materials, hours of operation and light spill, 
solar access and glare. 

 
15 



 

There are no effects to the adjoining land, other than what would be expected from 
a residential development, meeting the requirements of Clause 55 in a General 
Residential Zone 

●​ Any other application requirements specified in a schedule to this zone. 

Schedule 5.0 

None Specified 

If in the opinion of the responsible authority an application requirement is not relevant to 
the evaluation of an application, the responsible authority may waive or reduce the 
requirement. 

32.08-12 Decision guidelines 

Before deciding on an application, in addition to the decision guidelines in Clause 65, the 
responsible authority must consider, as appropriate: 

General 

●​ The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

Clause 02.03-6 outlines the strategic directions for housing in the Central Goldfields 
shire. It notes that the shire has a smaller proportion of medium density housing 
compared to the regional average. As such; “The Shire will need to cater for diverse 
housing needs close to services considering the ageing population and changing 
family structures”. The council states the affordable housing is a strength of the 
shire and seeks to maintain this strength while prioritising energy efficient housing 
and facilitating urban consolidation on existing residential lots in Maryborough. By 
increasing the housing density of the area through the development of two 
dwellings on a lot, the proposal will provide affordable housing with good access to 
facilities and meet the aims of Clause 02.03-6. 

●​ The purpose of this zone. 
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The proposal will respect the diverse neighbourhood character of the area, 
Characterised by a predominance of detached single dwellings with low or no front 
fencing and hipped metal roofing.  The General Residential zone seeks to encourage 
a diversity of house types and increased growth in locations with good access to 
services and transport. Providing two, three-bedroom dwellings on a lot will 
increase the range of housing stock and maintain housing affordability. The location 
provides good public transport connection to the central business district of 
Maryborough and rail links to Melbourne and regional Victoria. 

●​ The objectives set out in a schedule to this zone. 

Schedule 1.0 

None specified. 

●​ Any other decision guidelines specified in a schedule to this zone. 

Schedule 6.0 

None Specified 

●​ The impact of overshadowing on existing rooftop solar energy systems on dwellings 
on adjoining lots in a General Residential Zone, Mixed Use Zone, Neighbourhood 
Residential Zone, Residential Growth Zone or Township Zone. 

No overshadowing of roof top solar will result from this proposal  

Dwellings, small second dwellings and residential buildings 

●​ For the construction and extension of two or more dwellings on a lot, dwellings on 
common property and residential buildings, the objectives, standards and decision 
guidelines of Clause 55. This does not apply to an apartment development of five or 
more storeys, excluding a basement. 

See Clause 55 Assessment below 

 

 
17 



 

Clause 55 Assessment  

TWO OR MORE DWELLINGS ON A LOT AND 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 
Purpose 

●​ To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

●​ To encourage residential development that provides reasonable standards of 

amenity for existing and new residents. 

●​ To encourage residential development that is responsive to the site and 

surrounding area. 

Application 

Provisions in this clause apply to the classes of applications specified in clauses:  

●​ 32.08-7, General Residential Zone 

The objective contained in clause 55.03-1 does not apply to a development of less than 10 
dwellings.  

The objective contained in clause 55.05-3 does not apply to an apartment development or 
residential building.  

The objectives contained in clauses 55.03-12 and 55.05-7 do not apply to the construction 
or extension of:  

●​ A dwelling that is not in, or does not form part of, an apartment development; or  
●​ A residential building. 

Operation 

The provisions of this clause contain:  

●​ Objectives.  An objective describes the desired outcome to be achieved in the 
completed development.  

●​ Standards. A standard contains the requirements to meet the objective. A standard 
should normally be met. However, if the responsible authority is satisfied that an 
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application for an alternative design solution meets the objective, the alternative 
design solution may be considered.  

●​ Decision guidelines. The decision guidelines set out the matters that the 
responsible authority must consider before deciding if an application meets the 
objectives. 

Requirements 

A development must meet all of the applicable objectives contained in this clause.  

If a development meets a standard: 

●​ The corresponding objective is deemed to be met; 
●​ The responsible authority is not required to consider the corresponding decision 

guidelines.  

If a development does not meet a standard, the responsible authority must consider the 
applicable decision guidelines in determining whether the corresponding objective is met. 

Exemptions 

Despite any other provision of this planning scheme, in determining applications to which 
this clause applies, the responsible authority is exempt from and is not required to 
consider:  

●​ The Municipal Planning Strategy and Planning Policy Framework, unless an 
applicable decision guideline specifies otherwise. 

●​ The purpose or decision guidelines of the relevant zone, unless an applicable 
decision guideline specifies otherwise.  

●​ The decision guidelines in Clause 65, unless an applicable decision guideline 
specifies otherwise.  

If there is any inconsistency between the requirements of this clause and another provision 
of this planning scheme, this clause prevails. 

An application to which this clause applies is exempt from the requirements of:  

●​ Section 60(1)(b), (e), (f), (1A) and (1B) of the Act; and   
●​ Section 84B(2)(b) to (jb) of the Act. 
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55.01 NEIGHBOURHOOD AND SITE DESCRIPTION AND 
DESIGN RESPONSE 

  

An application must be accompanied by: 

●​ A neighbourhood and site description. 
●​ A design response. 
●​ A written statement outlining which standards are met and which are not met. If a 

standard is not met, the written statement must include an explanation of how the 
development meets the corresponding objective having regard to the 
corresponding decision guidelines. 

55.01-1 Neighbourhood and site description 

The neighbourhood and site description may use a site plan, photographs or other 
techniques and must accurately describe: 

●​ The built form, scale and character of surrounding development including front 
fencing.  

See the Neighbourhood and Site Description above.  

●​ Site shape, size, orientation and easements: 
●​ Levels of the site and the difference in levels between the site and surrounding 

properties: 
●​ The location of existing buildings on the site and on surrounding properties, 

including the location and height of walls built to the boundary of the site:  
●​ The use of surrounding buildings: 
●​ The location of secluded private open space and habitable room windows of 

surrounding properties which have an outlook to the site within 9 metres: 
●​ Solar access to the site and to surrounding properties. 

The Design Response TP02 and Site Analysis plan TP10 illustrate the required details 
outlined above. 

●​ Location of existing trees 5 metres in height or greater, with a trunk circumference 
of 0.5 metres or greater at 1.4 metres above ground level, on the site. 
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The location of existing trees are shown on Landscape Plan TP04. 

●​ Any cut and filled areas of soil, where known. 

No cut or fill is present or proposed.   

●​ Street frontage features such as poles, street trees and kerb crossovers. 

An existing crossover accessing the site at the northern end of the Rogers Street 
frontage will be removed. One street tree, located close to the existing crossover will be 
removed. 

●​ The location of any existing domestic solar energy system on the roof of a dwelling, 
apartment development or residential building on surrounding properties.  

The Site Analysis Plan TP10 shows the location of solar energy systems on the roofs of 
surrounding dwellings. These will not be affected by the proposal. 

If in the opinion of the responsible authority a requirement of the site description is not 
relevant to the evaluation of an application, the responsible authority may waive or reduce 
the requirement.  
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55.01-2 Design response 

The design response must explain how the proposed design derives from and responds to 
the site description. 

The proposal will reflect aspects of the neighbourhood and site description and be 
appropriate to the site and surroundings. The single story design with hipped 
corrugated roofs reflects the roof design of many dwellings in the vicinity. The use 
of charcoal finish on roofing is reflective of popular architectural style. Red brick 
construction, while not being common in Rogers Street, is frequently used in 
surrounding dwellings and is a common building material used throughout regional 
Victoria. No front fencing is proposed as is common in this area. There is no specific 
window style or size common in the vicinity of the site. The use of a darker coloured 
face brickwork helps to accentuate the entrance of each dwelling. Garage doors will 
match the roof colour to provide consistency to the design.   

The design response must include correctly proportioned street elevations or photographs 
showing the development in the context of adjacent buildings.   

A Streetscape elevation is  provided on drawing TP02..  

The design response must include a landscape plan that details the proposed:   

●​ Retention and planting of canopy trees,  

●​ Planting of other vegetation including location, species, number and size at maturity 

of vegetation,  

●​ Where required, areas of deep soil and root barriers,  

●​ Irrigation system to support existing and planted vegetation including details of any 

alternative water supply sources,  

●​ Selection of vegetation that responds to the site’s environment and geographic 

factors,  

●​ A plan showing the location of site services, clothes drying and storage.  
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Landscape Plan TP04 details the planting of canopy trees and other vegetation 
appropriate to the site and geographic location. Stormwater Layout TP07 indicates 
the location of rain water gardens and rain water tanks that will be used to irrigate 
the garden areas. Clothes lines, storage and bin locations are also depicted on TP04. 

If in the opinion of the responsible authority a design response requirement is not relevant 
to the evaluation of an application, it may waive or reduce the requirement.   
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55.02 Neighbourhood Character  

55.02-1 Street setback objectives 

To ensure that the setbacks of buildings from a street respond to the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character and make efficient use of the site.  

​ Standard B2-1: Standard Met  

Walls of buildings are set back from streets: 

●​ At least the distance specified in a schedule to the zone if the distance specified in the 
schedule is less than the distance specified in Table B2-1; or 

●​ If no distance is specified in a schedule to the zone, the distance specified in Table 
B2-1. 
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No distance is specified in the schedule to this zone. 

 

The front setback of Dwelling 1 and 2 from Rogers Street is 5m which is equal to 
that of 19 Rogers Street adjacent to the north.  

The side walls of Dwelling 2 are 19.3m from the boundary with Loch Street. 

55.02-2 Building height objective 

To ensure that the height of buildings respond to the existing or preferred neighbourhood 
character. 

​ Standard B2-2: Standard Met 

The maximum building height does not exceed the maximum height specified in the zone, 
schedule to the zone or an overlay that applies to the land.  
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The Zone specifies the building height must not exceed 11 metres and 3 storeys. 

The maximum building height is 5.4m. 

55.02-3 Side and rear setbacks objective 

To ensure that the height and setback of a building from a boundary responds to the 
existing or preferred neighbourhood character and limits the impact on the amenity of 
existing dwellings or small second dwellings. 

​ Standard B2-3: Standard Met 

A new building not on or within 200mm of a boundary is set back from side or rear 
boundaries in accordance with either B2-3.1 or B2-3.2.  

Standard B2-3 is met if the building is set back in accordance with either B2-3.1 or B2-3.2, 
rather than needing to comply with both of these provisions: 

B2-3.1:  

●​ The building is set back at least 1 metre, plus 0.3 metres for every metre of height 
over 3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for every metre of height over 6.9 
metres. 

The proposal meets Standard B2-3.1 and therefore meets Standard B2-3. 

Dwelling 1 is setback 1.3m from the side boundary with 19 Rogers Street at the 
front facade and 1.1m at the rear. The wall height is 2.94m high from NGL, meeting 
the standard.  

Dwelling 2 is setback a minimum of 19m from the side boundary, meeting the 
standard. 

Dwelling 1 is setback a minimum of 2m from the rear boundary with a wall height of 
2.8m, meeting the standard. 

Dwelling 2 is setback a minimum of 1m from the rear boundary with a wall height of 
2.5m, meeting the standard. 

Sunblinds, verandahs, porches, eaves, facias, gutters, masonry chimneys, flues, pipes, 
domestic fuel or water tanks, and heating or cooling equipment or other services may 
encroach not more than 0.5 metres into the side and rear setbacks.  
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Dwelling 1 will have a site coverage of 45% of its total land area of 526m2 
 

Dwelling 2 will have a site coverage of 37% of its total land area of 587m2 
 

55.02-6 Access objective 

To ensure the number and design of vehicle crossovers responds to the neighbourhood 
character.  

​ Standard B2-6: Standard Met 

The width of accessways or car spaces (other than to a rear lane) does not exceed:  

●​ 33 per cent of the street frontage; or  

●​ 40 per cent of the street frontage if the width of the street frontage is less than 20 

metres. 

An accessway will service each dwelling and each will be 3.5m wide. A total of 29% 

of the 24.08m long frontage will be utilised for accessways. 

55.02-7 Tree canopy objectives 

To provide tree canopy that responds to the neighbourhood character of the area and 
reduces the visual impact of buildings on the streetscape.  

To preserve existing canopy cover and support the provision of new canopy cover.   

To ensure new canopy trees are climate responsive, support biodiversity, wellbeing and 
amenity, and help reduce urban heat.  

​ Standard B2-7: Standard Met 

Provide a minimum canopy cover as specified in Table B2-7.1. 

 
28 



 

 

Existing trees to be retained meet all of the following:   

●​ Has a height of at least 5 metres,  

●​ Has a trunk circumference of 0.5 metres or greater at 1.4 metres above ground 

level,  

●​ Has a trunk that is located at least 4 metres from proposed buildings. 

No existing trees are proposed to be retained on the subject site. Three trees will be 
retained in the PPRZ adjacent to the rear fence. Only one to the south is over 4m 
from proposed buildings. 

The minimum canopy cover is met using any combination of trees specified in Table B2-7.2.   

Existing trees that are retained can be used in calculating canopy cover. 
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Nine canopy trees are to be planted, as detailed at Landscaping Plan TP04. These 
include four Type A trees with a 5m maximum diameter;, consisting of three Dwarf 
Yellow Gum and one Crepe Myrtle. Four Type A trees with a 6m maximum 
diameter;, consisting of two Yellow Bloodwoods and two Edgewood Ornamental 
Pears. One Type B tree, a Red Box with a 7m maximum diameter will be planted.  

The proposed tree canopy cover will be 227.06m2 or 20.38%, which excludes any 
canopy overlap. This meets the standard for sites over 1000m2. 

Provide at least one new or retained tree in the front setback and the rear setback.  

Trees are located in either: 

●​ An area of deep soil as specified in Table B2-7.2; or   

●​ A planter as specified in Table B2-7.2.  

Six new trees will be located in the front setback and three will be located in the 
rear. Each tree will be provided with an excess of soil depth, with minimum plan 
dimensions over that required. 

Any tree required to be planted under this standard must be of species to the satisfaction 
of the responsible authority, having regard to the location and relevant geographic factors. 

 

55.02-8 Front fences objective 

To encourage front fence design that responds to the existing or preferred neighbourhood 
character. 

​ Standard B2-8: Standard Met 

A front fence within 3 metres of a street is:  

●​ The maximum height specified in a schedule to the zone, or  

●​ If no maximum height is specified in a schedule to the zone, the maximum height 

specified in Table B2-8. 
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No front fencing is proposed. 

55.03 LIVEABILITY 

55.03-1 Dwelling diversity objective 

To encourage a range of dwelling sizes and types in developments of ten or more dwellings. 

​ Standard B3-1: Not Applicable  

55.03-2 Parking location objective 

To minimise the impact of vehicular noise within developments on residents. 

​ Standard B3-2: Standard Met 

Habitable room windows with sill heights of less than 3 metres above ground level are 
setback from accessways and car parks by at least: 

●​ 1.5 metres; or 

●​ If there is a solid fence with a height of at least 1.5 metres between the accessway 

or car park and the window, 1 metre; or    

●​ 1 metre where window sills are at least 1.5 metres above ground level.    

This standard is met if an accessway or relevant car parking space is used exclusively by the 
resident of the building with the habitable room. 

All habitable windows are further than 1.5m from accessways not used by residents 
of the applicable building.  

55.03-3 Street integration objective 

To integrate the layout of development with the street to support the safety and amenity of 
residents. 

​ Standard B3-3: Standard Met 

Where a development fronts a street, a vehicle accessway or abuts public open space:   

●​ Passive surveillance is provided by a direct view from a balcony or a habitable room 

window to each street, vehicle accessway and public open space.   
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●​ The total cumulative width of all site services to be located within 3 metres of a 

street, do not take up more than 20 per cent of the width of the frontage and are 

screened from view from the street or located behind a fence. Screens or fences are 

to provide no more than 25 per cent transparency.  

●​ Lighting is provided to all external accessways and paths.  

Mailboxes are provided for each dwelling and can be communally located. 

Each dwelling has habitable room windows facing the Roberts St frontage and each 
street and vehicle accessway.  

No site services are located within 3m of the street. 

Wall lights are provided for each entrance way that will illuminate paths. An 
additional wall light is located adjacent to each garage to illuminate accessways. 

Mailboxes are provided for each dwelling beside the path leading to the front 
entrance.  

55.03-4 Entry objectives 

To provide each dwelling, apartment development or residential building with its own sense 
of identity.  

To provide entries with weather protection, safe design, natural light and ventilation.. 

​ Standard B3-4: Standard Met 

Dwellings (other than a dwelling in or forming part of an apartment development) and 
residential buildings  

Each dwelling and each residential building has a ground level entry door that:   

●​ Has a direct line of sight from a street, accessway or shared walkway.   

●​ Is not accessed through a garage.  

●​ Has an external covered area of at least 1.44 square metres with a minimum 

dimension of least 1.2 metres over the entry door.  
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Each dwelling provides an entry door that has a direct line of sight from the street 
and is not accessed through a garage.  

Dwelling 1 has an external covered area of 2.8m2 and a minimum dimension of 
1.24m.  

Dwelling 2 has an external covered area of 2.9m2 and a minimum dimension of 
1.24m.  

 

55.03-5 Private open space objectives 

To provide adequate private open space for the reasonable recreation and service needs of 
residents. 

​ Standard B3-5: Standard Met 

A dwelling or residential building has private open space of an area and dimensions 
specified in a schedule to the zone. 

If no area or dimension is specified in a schedule to the zone, a dwelling or residential 
building has private open space with direct access from a living area, dining area or kitchen 
consisting of: 

●​ An area of  25 square metres of secluded private open space, with a minimum 

dimension of 3 metres width; or  

●​ A balcony with at least the area and dimensions specified in Table B3-5; or  

●​ An area on a podium or similar of at least 15 square metres, with a minimum 

dimension of 3 metres width; or  

●​ An area on a roof of at least 10 square metres, with a minimum dimension of 2 

metres width. 

Dwelling 1 has an SPOS of 142m2 accessed via the combined living, dining and 
kitchen habitable area.  

Dwelling 2 has an SPOS of 80m2 accessed via the combined living, dining and 
kitchen habitable area.  

Where ground level private open space is provided an area for clothes drying is provided.   
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55.03-6 Solar access to open space objective 

To allow solar access into the secluded private open space of new dwellings and residential 
buildings. 

​ Standard B3-6: Standard Met 

The southern boundary of secluded private open space is set back from any wall on the 
north of the space at least (2 + 0.9h) metres, where ‘h’ is the height of the wall. 

The southern boundaries of each dwelling's SPOS is setback further than the 
standard required. 

55.03-7 Functional layout objective 

To ensure dwellings provide functional areas that meet the needs of residents. 

Standard B3-7: Standard Not Met 

Bedrooms: 

●​ Meet the minimum internal room dimensions specified in Table B3-7.1; and  

●​ Provide an additional area of at least 0.8 square metres to accommodate a 

wardrobe. 
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Dwelling 1  

The main bedroom (Bedroom 1) has internal dimensions of 3.5m by 3.7m and 
includes an additional walk-in wardrobe with an area of 3.1m2.  

Bedroom 2 measures 3.4m by 3m and includes a built-in wardrobe of 0.9m2.  

Bedroom 3 does not meet the standard, measuring  2.7m by 3.8m and includes a 
built-in wardrobe of 0.9m2. However, the total floor area provided will be over 9m2, 
with built-in wardrobe excluded, providing a highly functional bedroom space. 

A study is also provided which measures 3.7m by 2.6m and has an additional 
built-in storage of 0.8m2. This also does not meet the standard. 

Dwelling 2  

The main bedroom (Bedroom 1) has internal dimensions of 3.6m by 3.8m and 
includes an additional walk-in wardrobe with an area of 2.7m2.  

Bedroom 2 and 3 measure 3.7m by 3.4m, which includes a built-in wardrobe of 
1.55m2.  

Living areas (excluding dining and kitchen areas) meet the minimum internal room 
dimensions specified in Table B3-7.2. 
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Dwelling 1 provides a lounge room with an area of 17m2 and a minimum width of 
3.7m, meeting the standard. 

Dwelling 2 provides a TV room with an area of 19m2 and a minimum width of 3.6m, 
meeting the standard. 

Decision guideline 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must consider: 

●​ The design response. 

●​ The useability and amenity of habitable rooms.  

The proposal fails the standards required for Bedroom 3 of Dwelling 1. This room 
measures 2.7m wide, being 0.3m short of the 3m required. However, the room is 
3.7m long providing additional functional area, even when excluding the space that 
built-in wardrobe takes from the floor area. The total floor area provided will be 
over 9m2, with built-in wardrobe excluded, providing a highly functional bedroom 
space. This room can easily accommodate a standard queen bed measuring 
153cmx203cm, as depicted in the plans, providing 60cm of space for circulation on 
either side. While a study is often considered a bedroom for the purpose of 
calculating car parking spaces required, this space would still provide a usable area 
for a bedroom in the same manner as described for bedroom 3. 

The proposal should be considered to meet the objectives of this clause to provide 
functional areas for residents. 

55.03-8 Room depth objective 

To allow adequate daylight into single aspect habitable rooms.  

​ Standard B3-8: Standard Met 

The depth of a single aspect habitable room does not exceed 2.5 times the ceiling height 
measured from the external surface of the habitable room window to the rear wall of the 
room. 

The depth of a single aspect, open plan, habitable room may be increased to 9 metres if all 
the following requirements are met: 

●​ The room combines the living area, dining area and kitchen; and 

●​ The kitchen is located furthest from the window; and 
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●​ The ceiling height is at least 2.7 metres measured from finished floor level to 

finished ceiling level, this excludes where services are provided above the kitchen; 

and   

●​ An overhang extends no more than 2m beyond the window of the single aspect 

habitable room.   

In Clause 55.03-8 a single aspect habitable room is a habitable room with windows on only 
one wall. 

The ceiling height of all rooms from the finished floor level is 2.55m. A single aspect 

habitable room would fail this standard at a depth greater than 6.37m.  

The lounge room of Dwelling 1 is the only single aspect room that comes close to 
this threshold at a depth of 4.5m. All other habitable rooms are smaller or provided 
with more than one aspect. Therefore the proposal meets the standard.  

55.03-9 Daylight to new windows objective 

To allow adequate daylight into single aspect habitable rooms.  

​ Standard B3-9: Standard Met 

Dwelling (other than a dwelling in or forming part of an apartment development) 

A window in an external wall of the building is provided to all habitable rooms.  

Habitable rooms in a dwelling have a window that faces: 

●​ An outdoor space clear to the sky or a light court with a minimum area of 3 square 

metres and minimum dimension of 1 metre clear to the sky, not including land on 

an abutting lot; or  

●​ A verandah provided it is open for at least one third of its perimeter; or  

●​ A carport provided it has two or more open sides and is open for at least one third 

of its perimeter. 
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Dwelling 1 meets this standard. The Living, Dining & Kitchen area has one window 

facing east with clear access to the sky and another glass sliding door facing south 

toward the open sided alfresco area.  

A similar arrangement provides sufficient light to the Living, Dining & Kitchen area 
of Dwelling 2. The TV room is also provided with sufficient light via the window 
facing east to the open alfresco area. Dwelling 2 also meets the standard. 

55.03-10 Natural ventilation objectives 

To encourage natural ventilation of dwellings.  

To allow occupants to effectively manage natural ventilation of dwellings 

​ Standard B3-10: Standard Met 

Dwelling (other than a dwelling in or forming part of an apartment development) 

Dwellings have openable windows, doors or other ventilation devices in external walls of 
the building that provide:  

●​ A maximum breeze path through the dwelling of 18 metres.  

●​ A minimum breeze path through the dwelling of 5 metres.  

●​ Ventilation openings with approximately the same size.  

The breeze path is measured between the ventilation openings on different orientations of 
the dwelling. 

Dwelling 1 will be ventilated via a breeze path from the Lounge room’s west facing 
window of the living room facing east. These openings are the same size, measuring 
1.5mx1.8m and having an area of 2.7m2.  They are approximately 16m apart and 
therefore meet the standard required. 

Dwelling 2 will be ventilated via a breeze path from the east facing window of the TV 
room to the west facing window of the Lounge room. These windows are the same 
size and are 10.2m apart, meeting the standard required. 
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55.03-11 Storage objective 

To provide adequate storage facilities for each dwelling. 

​ Standard B3-11: Standard Met 

Dwelling (other than a dwelling in or forming part of an apartment development) 

Each dwelling has exclusive access to at least 6 cubic metres of externally accessible 
storage space. 

Dwelling 1 is provided with an external shed located in the rear SPOS measuring 
2.4x1.5x2.3m with a total area of 8.2m3.  

Dwelling 2 also includes an external shed located in the rear SPOS measuring 
2.4x1.5x2.3m with a total area of 8.2m3.  

55.03-12 Accessibility for apartment developments objective 

To ensure the design of dwellings meets the needs of people with limited mobility. 

Standard B3-12: Not Applicable. 

 

55.04 EXTERNAL AMENITY 

55.04-1 Daylight to existing windows objective 

To allow adequate daylight into existing habitable room windows. 

​ Standard B4-1: Standard Met 

Buildings opposite an existing habitable room window provide for a light court to the 
existing window that has a minimum area of 3 square metres and minimum dimension of 1 
metre clear to the sky. The calculation of the area may include land on the abutting lot.  

Walls or carports more than 3 metres in height opposite an existing habitable room 
window are set back from the window at least 50 per cent of the height of the new wall if 
the wall is within a 55 degree arc from the centre of the existing window. The arc may be 
swung to within 35 degrees of the plane of the wall containing the existing window.  
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Where the existing window is above ground floor level, the wall height is measured from 
the floor level of the room containing the window. 

The adjacent dwelling at 19 Rogers Street is set back around 2m from the northern 
boundary of the subject site and achieves adequate daylight to habitable windows, 
meeting the standard. 

55.04-2 Existing north-facing windows objective 

To allow adequate solar access to existing north-facing habitable room windows.  

​ Standard B4-2: Standard Met 

Where a north-facing habitable room window of a neighbouring dwelling or small second 
dwelling is within 3 metres of a boundary on an abutting lot:  

●​ A new building is to be set back from the boundary by at least 1 metre, plus 0.6 

metres for every metre of height over 3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for 

every metre of height over 6.9 metres. This setback is to be provided for a distance 

of at least 3 metres from the edge of each side of the window.  

●​ For new buildings that meet the Standard B2-3.2 setback,  the building is set back 

from the boundary by at least 6 metres up to a height not exceeding 11 metres and 

at least 9 metres for a height over 11 metres between south 30 degrees west to 

south 30 degrees east. This setback is to be provided for a distance of at least 3 

metres from the edge of each side of the window.  

For this standard a north-facing window is a window with an axis perpendicular to its 
surface oriented from north 20 degrees west to north 30 degrees east.  

There are no existing north facing windows that would be affected by the proposal. 

55.04-3 Overshadowing secluded open space objective 

To ensure buildings do not significantly overshadow existing secluded private open space. 

​ Standard B4-3: Standard Met 

The area of secluded private open space that is not overshadowed by the new 
development is greater than 50 per cent, or 25 square metres with a minimum dimension 
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of 3 metres, whichever is the lesser area, for a minimum of five hours between 9 am and 3 
pm on 22 September.    

If existing sunlight to the secluded private open space of an existing dwelling or small 
second dwelling is less than the requirements of this standard, the amount of sunlight will 
not be further reduced. 

There will be no overshadowing of SPOS within the subject site or without, as 
demonstrated by Shadow Diagrams TP09.  

55.04-4 Overlooking objective 

To limit views into existing secluded private open space and habitable room windows. 

​ Standard B4-4: Standard Met 

In Clause 55.04-4 a habitable room does not include a bedroom.   

A habitable room window, balcony, podium, terrace, deck or patio is located and designed 
to avoid direct views into the secluded private open space of an existing dwelling or small 
second dwelling within a horizontal distance of 9 metres (measured at ground level) of the 
window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio. Views are measured within a 45 degree angle from 
the plane of the window or perimeter of the balcony, terrace, deck or patio, and from a 
height of 1.7 metres above floor level.  

A habitable room window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio that is located with a direct view 
into a habitable room window of an existing dwelling or small second dwelling within a 
horizontal distance of 9 metres (measured at ground level) of the window, balcony, terrace, 
deck or patio:  

●​ Is offset a minimum of 1.5 metres from the edge of one window to the edge of the 

other; or  

●​ Has sill heights of at least 1.7 metres above floor level; or  

●​ Has fixed, obscure glazing in any part of the window below 1.7 metre above floor 

level; or  

●​ Has permanently fixed external screens to at least 1.7 metres above floor level and 

be no more than 25 per cent transparent; or  

●​ Has fixed elements that prevent the direct view, such as horizontal ledges or vertical 

fins.   
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Obscure glazing in any part of the window below 1.7 metres above floor level may be 
openable provided that there are no direct views as specified in this standard.  

Screens used to obscure a view are:  

●​ Perforated panels or trellis with a maximum of 25 per cent openings or solid 

translucent panels.  

●​ Permanent, fixed and durable.  

●​ Designed and coloured to blend in with the development.  

This standard does not apply to a new habitable room window, balcony, terrace, deck or 
patio which faces a property boundary where there is a visual barrier at least 1.8 metres 
high and the floor level of the habitable room, balcony, terrace, deck or patio is less than 
0.8 metres above ground level at the boundary. 

The  habitable windows of Dwelling 1 and 2 do not face SPOS nor habitable 
windows of adjacent properties. The standard is met. 

55.04-5 Internal views objective 

To limit views into the secluded private open space and habitable room windows of 
dwellings and residential buildings within a development.  

​ Standard B4-5: Standard Met 

In Clause 55.04-5 a habitable room does not include a bedroom.   

Within the development, a habitable room window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio that is 
located with a direct view into the secluded private open space of another dwelling:  

●​ Is offset a minimum of 1.5 metres from the edge of the secluded private open 

space; or   

●​ Has a sill height of at least 1.7 metres above floor level; or   

●​ Has a fixed, visually obscure balustrade to at least 1.7 metre above floor level; or   

●​ Has permanently fixed external screens to at least 1.7 metres above floor level; or.   

●​ Has fixed elements that prevent the direct view, such as horizontal ledges or vertical 

fins.   
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Direct views are measured at a height of 1.7 metres above floor level and within:   

●​ A 45 degree horizontal angle from the edge of the new window or balcony.   

●​ A 45 degree angle in the downward direction.  

Screens provided for overlooking are no more than 25 per cent transparent. Screens may 
be openable provided that this does not allow direct views as specified in this standard.   

A 1.8m high fence between the two dwellings provides sufficient visual obstruction 
to habitable rooms and SPOS of each. The standard is met. 

55.05 SUSTAINABILITY 

55.05-1 Permeability and stormwater management objective 

To reduce the impact of increased stormwater run-off on the drainage system and 
downstream waterways.  

To facilitate on-site stormwater infiltration.  

To encourage stormwater management that maximises the retention and reuse of 
stormwater.  

To contribute to urban cooling. 

​ Standard B5-1: Standard Met 

The site area covered by the pervious surfaces is at least 20 percent of the site.  

The total pervious area for the site is 50% as noted in the Landscape Plan TP04 as 
garden area.  

The development includes a stormwater management system designed to:   

●​ Meet the best practice quantitative performance objectives for stormwater quality 

specified in the Urban stormwater management guidance (EPA Publication 1739.1, 

2021) of:  

○​ Suspended solids 80% reduction in mean annual load.    

○​ Total phosphorus and Total Nitrogen 45% reduction in mean annual load.    
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○​ Litter 70% reduction of mean annual load.   

Note: A certificate generated from a stormwater assessment tool including Stormwater 
Treatment Objective - Relative Measurement (STORM), Model for Urban Stormwater 
Improvement Conceptualisation (MUSIC) or an equivalent product accepted by the 
responsible authority may be used to demonstrate the performance objectives for 
stormwater quality are met.  

The STORM report provided demonstrates the site meeting the requirements 
scoring 121%. 

Direct flows of stormwater into treatment areas, garden areas, tree pits and permeable 
surfaces, with drainage of residual flows to the legal point of discharge.   

The Stormwater Layout Plan TP07 illustrates the flow of stormwater into rain 
gardens, rain water tanks and the legal point of discharge. 

 

55.05-2 Overshadowing domestic solar energy systems objective 

To ensure that the height and setback of a building from a boundary allows reasonable 
solar access to existing domestic solar energy systems on the roofs of buildings.  

​ Standard B5-2: Standard Met 

Any part of a new building that will reduce the sunlight at any time between 9am and 4 pm 
on 22 September to an existing domestic solar energy system on the roof of a building on 
an adjoining lot be set back from the boundary to that lot by at least 1 metre at 3.6 metres 
above ground level, plus 0.3 metres for every metre of building height over 3.6 metres up 
to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for every metre of height over 6.9 metres.  

This standard applies to an existing building in a Township Zone, General Residential Zone 
or Neighbourhood Residential Zone.  

In Clause 55.05-2 domestic solar energy system means a domestic solar energy system that 
existed at the date the application was lodged. 

No domestic solar energy system will be affected by the proposal. 
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55.05-3 Rooftop solar energy generation area objective 

To support the future installation of appropriately sited rooftop solar energy systems for a 
dwelling. 

​ Standard B5-3: Standard Met 

In Clause 55.05-3 rooftop solar energy area means an area provided on the roof of a 
dwelling to enable the future installation of a solar energy system.   

An area on the roof is capable of siting a rooftop solar energy area for each dwelling which:  

●​ Has a minimum dimension of 1.7 metres.  

●​ Has a minimum area in accordance with Table B5-3.   

●​ Is oriented to the north, west or east.  

●​ Is positioned on the top two thirds of a pitched roof.  

●​ Can be a contiguous area or multiple smaller areas.  

●​ Is free of obstructions on the roof of the dwelling within twice the height of each 

obstruction (H), measured horizontally (D) from the centre point of the base of the 

obstruction to the nearest point of the rooftop solar energy area. 
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Dwelling 1 could be considered a 4 bedroom dwelling with the inclusion of the study 
as a fourth bedroom. The roof area is free from obstructions and includes a large 
area of north facing roof and two smaller areas of east and west oriented roof that 
could support 34m2 of solar energy area.  

Dwelling 2 contains 3 bedrooms and has a small north oriented roof and two large 
east and west oriented roof sections that could support over 26m2 of solar energy 
area.  

See Roof Layout Plan TP06 

55.05-4 Solar protection to new north-facing windows objective 

To encourage external shading of north facing windows to minimise summer heat gain. 

​ Standard B5-4: Standard Met 

North facing windows are shaded by eaves, fixed horizontal shading devices or fixed 
awnings with a minimum horizontal depth of 0.25 times the window height. 

Dwelling 1 has eaves on all sides to a depth of 0.63m. The Study contains the lowest 
north facing window, with a height of 1.66m from its base to the bottom of the 
eave. This would require an eave depth of 0.41m, therefore the standard is met. 

Dwelling 2 does not feature north facing windows. 

55.05-5 Waste and recycling objectives 

To ensure dwellings are designed to facilitate waste recycling.  

To ensure that waste and recycling facilities are accessible and are of sufficient size to 
manage organic and general waste, and mixed and glass recycling.  

To ensure that waste and recycling facilities are designed and managed to minimise 
impacts on residential amenity.. 

​ Standard B5-5: Standard Met 

Dwelling (other than a dwelling in or forming part of an apartment development)  

The development includes an individual bin storage area for each dwelling, or a shared bin 
storage area for use by each dwelling, of at least the applicable area, depth and height 
specified in Table B5-5.1. 
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Each dwelling includes an internal waste and recycling storage space of at least 0.07 cubic 
metres with a minimum depth of 250 millimetres.  

Dwelling 1 has a bin storage area in the rear SPOS, adjacent to the rain water tank 
which meets the dimensions required. The kitchen area of this dwelling is 
sufficiently large to include the appropriately sized internal waste and recycling 
storage space. 

Dwelling 2 has a bin storage area in the rear SPOS, on the south side of the garage, 
which meets the dimensions required. The kitchen area of this dwelling is 
sufficiently large to include the appropriately sized internal waste and recycling 
storage space. 

 

55.05-6 Noise impacts objective 

To minimise the impact of mechanical plant noise located in the development. 

​ Standard B5-6: Standard Met 

Mechanical plant, including mechanical car storage and lift facilities are not located 
immediately adjacent to bedrooms of new or existing dwellings or small second dwellings, 
unless a solid barrier is in place to provide a line of sight barrier to transmission of noise 
and the location of all relevant bedrooms.  

There are no mechanical plants that would produce excessive noise in the proposal. 

 

55.05-7 Energy efficiency for apartment developments objectives 

To achieve energy efficient dwellings and buildings.  
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To ensure dwellings achieve adequate thermal efficiency. 

Standard B5-7: Not Applicable 
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52.06 CAR PARKING 
Purpose 

To ensure that car parking is provided in accordance with the Municipal Planning Strategy 
and the Planning Policy Framework. 

To ensure the provision of an appropriate number of car parking spaces having regard to 
the demand likely to be generated, the activities on the land and the nature of the locality. 

To support sustainable transport alternatives to the motor car. 

To promote the efficient use of car parking spaces through the consolidation of car parking 
facilities. 

To ensure that car parking does not adversely affect the amenity of the locality. 

To ensure that the design and location of car parking is of a high standard, creates a safe 
environment for users and enables easy and efficient use 

52.06-1 Scope 

Clause 52.06 applies to: 

●​ a new use; or 

●​ an increase in the floor area or site area of an existing use; or 

●​ an increase to an existing use by the measure specified in Column C of Table 1 in 

Clause 52.06-5 for that use. 

Clause 52.06 does not apply to: 

●​ the extension of one dwelling on a lot in the Neighbourhood Residential Zone, 

General Residential Zone, Residential Growth Zone, Housing Choice and Transport 

Zone, Mixed Use Zone or Township Zone; or 

●​ the construction and use of one dwelling on a lot in the Neighbourhood Residential 

Zone, General Residential Zone, Residential Growth Zone, Housing Choice and 

Transport Zone, Mixed Use Zone or Township Zone unless the zone or a schedule 
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to the zone specifies that a permit is required to construct or extend one dwelling 

on a lot; or  

●​ the construction and use of a small second dwelling. 

The proposed construction of two dwellings on a lot triggers this clause. 

52.06-2 Provision of car parking spaces 

Before: 

a new use commences; 

the number of car parking spaces required under Clause 52.06-5 or in a schedule to the 
Parking Overlay must be provided to the satisfaction of the responsible authority in one or 
more of the following ways: 

on the land; 

52.06-3 Permit requirement 

 A permit is required to: 

●​ Reduce (including reduce to zero) the number of car parking spaces required under 

Clause 52.06-5 or in a schedule to the Parking Overlay. 

●​ Provide some or all of the car parking spaces required under Clause 52.06-5 or in a 

schedule to the Parking Overlay on another site. 

●​ Provide more than the maximum parking provision specified in a schedule to the 

Parking Overlay. 

52.06-5 Number of car parking spaces required under Table 1 

Table 1 of this clause sets out the car parking requirement that applies to a use listed 
in the Table. 
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Two car parking spaces will be provided for each three or more bedroom dwelling. 
As the car parking requirement has been met a permit is not required for car 
parking. 

 

52.06-8 Requirement for a car parking plan 

Plans must be prepared to the satisfaction of the responsible authority before any of the 
following occurs: 

●​ a new use commences; or 

●​ the floor area or site area of an existing use is increased; or 

●​ an existing use is increased by the measure specified in Column C of Table 1 in 

Clause 52.06-5 for that use. 

The plans must show, as appropriate: 

●​ All car parking spaces that are proposed to be provided (whether on the land or on 

other land). 

●​ Access lanes, driveways and associated works. 

●​ Allocation of car parking spaces to different uses or tenancies, if applicable. 
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●​ Any landscaping and water sensitive urban design treatments. 

●​ Finished levels, if required by the responsible authority. 

●​ Any other matter specified in a schedule to the Parking Overlay. 

Plans must be provided to the responsible authority under Clause 52.06-8 wherever Clause 
52.06 applies, whether or not a permit application is being made under Clause 52.06-3 or 
any other provision of the planning scheme. 

Where an application is being made for a permit under Clause 52.06-3 or another provision 
of the planning scheme, the information required under Clause 52.06-8 may be included in 
other plans submitted with the application. 

Clause 52.06-8 does not apply where no car parking spaces are proposed to be provided. 

 

52.06-9 Design standards for car parking 

Plans prepared in accordance with Clause 52.06-8 must meet the design standards of 
Clause 52.06-9, unless the responsible authority agrees otherwise. 

Design standards 1, 3, 6 and 7 do not apply to an application to construct one dwelling on a 
lot. 

Design standard 1 – Accessways 

Accessways must: 

Be at least 3 metres wide. 

Accessways are 3.5m wide 

Have an internal radius of at least 4 metres at changes of direction or intersection or be at 
least 4.2 metres wide. 

NA 

Allow vehicles parked in the last space of a dead-end accessway in public car parks to exit 
in a forward direction with one manoeuvre. 
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NA 

Provide at least 2.1 metres headroom beneath overhead obstructions, calculated for a 
vehicle with a wheel base of 2.8 metres. 

Garage door height is 2.2m 

If the accessway serves four or more car spaces or connects to a road in a Transport Zone 
2 or Transport Zone 3, the accessway must be designed so that cars can exit the site in a 
forward direction. 

NA 

Provide a passing area at the entrance at least 6.1 metres wide and 7 metres long if the 
accessway serves ten or more car parking spaces and is either more than 50 metres long 
or connects to a road in a Transport Zone 2 or Transport Zone 3. 

NA 

Have a corner splay or area at least 50 per cent clear of visual obstructions extending at 
least 2 metres along the frontage road from the edge of an exit lane and 2.5 metres along 
the exit lane from the frontage, to provide a clear view of pedestrians on the footpath of 
the frontage road. The area clear of visual obstructions may include an adjacent entry or 
exit lane where more than one lane is provided, or adjacent landscaped areas, provided the 
landscaping in those areas is less than 900mm in height. 

Both Dwelling 1 and Dwelling 2 have a corner splay area 50% clear of obstructions 
to a height of 900mm. 

Design standard 2 – Car parking spaces 

Car spaces in garages or carports must be at least 6 metres long and 3.5 metres wide for a 
single space and 5.5 metres wide for a double space measured inside the garage or 
carport. 

The garage of Dwelling 1 will have internal dimensions of 5.8m wide and 6m long. 

The garage of Dwelling 2 will have internal dimensions of 5.65m wide and 6m long. 

Where two or more car parking spaces are provided for a dwelling, at least one space must 
be under cover. 
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Double garages are provided for each dwelling. 

Design standard 3: Gradients 

Accessway grades must not be steeper than 1:10 (10 per cent) within 5 metres of the 
frontage to ensure safety for pedestrians and vehicles. The design must have regard to the 
wheelbase of the vehicle being designed for; pedestrian and vehicular traffic volumes; the 
nature of the car park; and the slope and configuration of the vehicle crossover at the site 
frontage. This does not apply to accessways serving three dwellings or less. 

NA. The accessways serve less than three dwellings. 

Design standard 4: Mechanical parking 

NA 

Design standard 5: Urban design 

Ground level car parking, garage doors and accessways must not visually dominate public 
space. 

The proposed double garages doors and accessways are not visually dominant. The 
landscaping in the front set back and the prominence of the entries of each dwelling 
help to reduce the visual impact of these structures. 

Design standard 6: Safety 

Car parking must be well lit and clearly signed. 

The design of car parks must maximise natural surveillance and pedestrian visibility from 
adjacent buildings. 

Pedestrian access to car parking areas from the street must be convenient. 

Car parking spaces for each dwelling will be illuminated by wall lights. Each garage is 
both clearly visible from the street and benefits from the passive surveillance of 
habitable rooms.  

Design standard 7: Landscaping 

The layout of car parking areas must provide for water sensitive urban design treatment 
and landscaping. 
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Landscaping and trees must be planted to provide shade and shelter, soften the 
appearance of ground level car parking and aid in the clear identification of pedestrian 
paths. 

Ground level car parking spaces must include trees planted with flush grilles. Spacing of 
trees must be determined having regard to the expected size of the selected species at 
maturity. 

Landscaping surrounding the garages and accessways will provide shade and soften 
the appearance of the car parking areas. 

 

52.06-11 Construction of car parking 

Where a plan is required under Clause 52.06-8, the car parking spaces, access lanes, 
driveways and associated works and landscaping shown on the plan must be: 

●​ constructed and available for use in accordance with the plan approved by the 

responsible authority; and 

●​ formed to such levels and drained so that they can be used in accordance with the 

plan; and 

●​ treated with an all-weather seal or some other durable surface; and 

●​ line-marked or provided with some other adequate means of showing the car 

parking spaces, 

before any of the following occurs: 

●​ the new use commences; or 

●​ the floor area or site area of the existing use is increased; or 

●​ the existing use is increased by the measure specified in Column C of Table 1 in 

Clause 52.06-5 for that use. 
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​
53.18 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT IN URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

Purpose 

To ensure that stormwater in urban development, including retention and reuse, is 
managed to mitigate the impacts of stormwater on the environment, property and public 
safety, and to provide cooling, local habitat and amenity benefits. 

53.18-1 Application 

This clause applies to an application under a provision of a zone to subdivide land, 
construct a building, or construct or carry out works, other than the following applications: 

An application under a provision of the Farming Zone, Green Wedge Zone, Green Wedge A 
Zone, Low Density Residential Zone, Public Conservation and Resource Zone, Transport 
Zone 2, Transport Zone 3, Rural Activity Zone, Rural Conservation Zone, Rural Living Zone, 
Urban Floodway Zone or Urban Growth Zone (Part A – No precinct structure plan applies). 

The proposal is not exempt from this provision. 

53.18-2 Operation 

The provisions of this clause contain:  

●​ Objectives.  An objective describes the desired outcome to be achieved in the 

completed development.  

●​ Standards. A standard contains the requirements to meet the objective. A standard 

should normally be met. However, if the responsible authority is satisfied that an 

application for an alternative design solution meets the objective, the alternative 

design solution may be considered.  

53.18-3 Requirements 

An application to construct a building or construct or carry out works: 

●​ Must meet all of the objectives of Clauses 53.18-5 and 53.18-6. 

●​ Should meet all of the standards of Clauses 53.18-5 and 53.18-6. 
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An application must be accompanied by details of the proposed stormwater management 
system, including drainage works and retention, detention and discharges of stormwater to 
the drainage system. 

53.18-5 Stormwater management objectives for buildings and works 

To encourage stormwater management that maximises the retention and reuse of 
stormwater. 

To encourage development that reduces the impact of stormwater on the drainage system 
and filters sediment and waste from stormwater prior to discharge from the site. 

To encourage stormwater management that contributes to cooling, local habitat 
improvements and provision of attractive and enjoyable spaces. 

To ensure that industrial and commercial chemical pollutants and other toxicants do not 
enter the stormwater system. 

Standard W2 

The stormwater management system should be designed to:  

●​ Meet the current best practice performance objectives for stormwater quality as 
contained in the Urban Stormwater - Best Practice Environmental Management 
Guidelines (Victorian Stormwater Committee, 1999). 

●​ Minimise the impact of chemical pollutants and other toxicants including by, but not 
limited to, bunding and covering or roofing of storage, loading and work areas. 

●​ Contribute to cooling, improving local habitat and providing attractive and enjoyable 
spaces. 
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Rainwater tanks are provided for each dwelling which will reduce the speed and 
volume of stormwater entering the drainage system. Rain gardens and permeable 
surfaces will allow for sufficient water infiltration. Landscape areas watered from 
rain water collection tanks will contribute to cooling and provide attractive and 
enjoyable spaces. 

See attached STORM report which demonstrates the site exceeding these targets. 

 

53.18-6 Site management objectives 

To protect drainage infrastructure and receiving waters from sedimentation and 
contamination. 

To protect the site and surrounding area from environmental degradation prior to and 
during construction of subdivision works. 

Standard W3 

An application should describe how the site will be managed prior to and during the 
construction period and may set out requirements for managing: 

●​ Erosion and sediment. 
●​ Stormwater. 
●​ Litter, concrete and other construction wastes. 
●​ Chemical contamination. 

During construction the use of filtration bales will prevent sediment runoff from the 
site. Litter, chemicals and other construction wastes will be collected and disposed 
of appropriately.  

53.18-6 Decision guidelines 

Before deciding on an application, in addition to the decision guidelines in Clause 65, the 
responsible authority must consider, as appropriate: 

●​ Any relevant water and stormwater management objective, policy or statement set 
out in this planning scheme. 

●​ The capacity of the site to incorporate stormwater retention and reuse and other 
water sensitive urban design features. 
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●​ Whether the development has utilised alternative water sources and/or 
incorporated water sensitive urban design. 

●​ Whether stormwater discharge from the site will adversely affect water quality 
entering the drainage system. 

●​ The capacity of the drainage network to accommodate additional stormwater. 
●​ Whether the stormwater treatment areas can be effectively maintained. 
●​ Whether the owner has entered into an agreement to contribute to off-site 

stormwater management in lieu of providing an on-site stormwater management 
system. 

The site has good capacity to retain and use stormwater collected from the roofed 
area. Landscaping and permeable surfaces will provide for stormwater infiltration. 
The small amount of stormwater leaving the site will not adversely affect water 
quality or place strain on the stormwater drainage system. 

 

​
44.04 LAND SUBJECT TO INUNDATION OVERLAY 

Shown on the planning scheme map as LSIO with a number (if shown). 

Purpose 

To implement the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

To identify flood prone land in a riverine or coastal area affected by the 1 in 100 (1 per cent 
Annual Exceedance Probability) year flood or any other area determined by the floodplain 
management authority. 

To ensure that development maintains the free passage and temporary storage of 
floodwaters, minimises flood damage, responds to the flood hazard and local drainage 
conditions and will not cause any significant rise in flood level or flow velocity. 

To minimise the potential flood risk to life, health and safety associated with development.  

To reflect a declaration under Division 4 of Part 10 of the Water Act, 1989. 

To protect water quality and waterways as natural resources by managing urban 
stormwater, protecting water supply catchment areas, and managing saline discharges to 
minimise the risks to the environmental quality of water and groundwater.  

 
59 



 

To ensure that development maintains or improves river, marine, coastal and wetland 
health, waterway protection and floodplain health. 

44.04-1 Land subject to inundation objectives and statement of risk 

A schedule to this overlay may contain: 

●​ Land subject to inundation management objectives to be achieved. 

●​ A statement of risk. 

None specified. 

 

44.04-2 Buildings and works 

A permit is required to construct a building or to construct or carry out works 

 

44.04-4 Application requirements 

An application must be accompanied by any information specified in a schedule to this 
overlay. 

None specified. 

44.04-5 Local floodplain development plan 

If a local floodplain development plan has been developed for the area and has been 
incorporated into this scheme, an application must be consistent with the plan. 

No local floodplain development plan has been developed or incorporated into this 
scheme.  

 

44.04-7 Referral of applications 

An application must be referred to the relevant floodplain management authority under 
Section 55 of the Act unless in the opinion of the responsible authority, the proposal 
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satisfies requirements or conditions previously agreed in writing between the responsible 
authority and the floodplain management authority. 

 

44.04-8 Decision guidelines 

Before deciding on an application, in addition to the decision guidelines in Clause 65, the 
responsible authority must consider, as appropriate: 

●​ The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework. 

Clause 13.03-1S Floodplain management aims to avoid intensifying the impact of 
flooding through inappropriately located use and development. The proposed 
development is appropriate to the general residential zone and would not intensify 
the impact of flooding. 

●​ Any local floodplain development plan. 

●​ Any comments from the relevant floodplain management authority. 

●​ The existing use and development of the land. 

●​ Whether the proposed use or development could be located on flood-free land or 

land with a lesser flood hazard outside this overlay. 

●​ Alternative design or flood proofing responses. 

●​ The susceptibility of the development to flooding and flood damage. 

●​ The potential flood risk to life, health and safety associated with the development.  

●​ Flood risk factors to consider include: 

○​ The frequency, duration, extent, depth and velocity of flooding of the site and 

accessway. 

○​ The flood warning time available. 

○​ Tidal patterns. 

○​ Coastal inundation and erosion. 

○​ The danger to the occupants of the development, other floodplain residents 

and emergency personnel if the site or accessway is flooded. 
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●​ The effect of the development on redirecting or obstructing floodwater, stormwater 

or drainage water and the effect of the development on reducing flood storage and 

increasing flood levels and flow velocities. 

The development will not significantly affect the floodplain or flood events. 

●​ The effect of the development on river, marine and coastal health values including 

wetlands, natural habitat, stream stability, erosion, environmental flows, water 

quality, estuaries and sites of scientific significance. 

●​ Any other matters specified in a schedule to this overlay. 

None Specified. 

 

​
​
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Appendix 

STORM Report 

 

 
63 











VOLUME 07632 FOLIO 165                            Security no :  124126334999B
                                                  Produced 18/07/2025 10:57 AM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 15 on Plan of Subdivision 017937.
PARENT TITLE Volume 07190 Folio 806
Created by instrument 2438613 20/09/1951

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

    Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
    24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
    plan or imaged folio set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE LP017937 FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NIL

------------------------END OF REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT------------------------

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 21 ROGERS STREET MARYBOROUGH VIC 3465

DOCUMENT END

Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written agreement. The information is only
valid at the time and in the form obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this respect to their Elders,
past, present and emerging.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of 
Land Act 1958

Page 1 of 1

Title 7632/165 Page 1 of 1




